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4. See writing, 27 August 1932, Theodore Bryant, Ladysmith, (son of Rev. Cornelius Bryant who lived in 
“Parsonage”—1878-1881) who spent his boyhood days in the “Parsonage.” In 1932, he wrote from 
memory, for at that time the above maps were not known to exist, as follows: “The Parsonage for the 
Methodist Church was facing the waterfront, and, at the rear of the lot, a narrow sidewalk passed 
along it towards the Coal Harbor end; the Indian Church faced this sidewalk, and next to that was a 
cottage occupied by, I think, Archie Johns, who was customs officer; past that, towards Coal Harbor, 
was mostly cabins and then Indian huts.” (See Early Vancouver, Vol. 2, Matthews; copy in Provincial 
Archives.) See also “Memo of conversation, Theo. Bryant, 22 July 1935,” to appear in Early 
Vancouver, Vol. 4, Matthews, when completed: “The small building touching the shoreline in front of 
the Parsonage, and facing in a nor-nor-east direction is probably the boat house.” (Read on.) 

5. See Rev. C.M. Tate and many other references to Indian church in Early Vancouver, vols. 2, 3, and 4, 
Matthews. 

CONCLUSION. 
As Mr. Bryant’s letter was received 27 August 1932—long before the survey maps were located, and was 
forgotten by me until February 1936—it would now seem proof conclusive that the Wesleyan Methodist 
Church, erected conjointly by Indians and whites in 1875-6 during the incumbency of Rev. Thos. Derrick, 
stood on the southwest corner of Lot 14, Block 6, O.G.T., where on both maps, a building of a 
corresponding size is shown, that it was still there—only ten years old and in good repair—in the spring of 
1886; that it was being used as a stable, which accounts for pioneers of 1885 and 1886 not recalling it; 
and that it was burned in the fire of June 1886. The photograph (3) shows part of the roof and the whole 
of the south end as it appeared in the spring of 1886, and it appears as a building singularly similar to the 
first Wesleyan Methodist Church at Chilliwack, erected about the same year. 

15 February 1886, City Hall, Vancouver. 

J.S. Matthews. 

19 JULY 1935 - INDIAN CHURCH AT GRANVILLE, 1875-6. FIRST METHODIST CHURCH IN 
VANCOUVER. FIRST CHURCH IN VANCOUVER.  
In conversation today with Mr. Ernest Robson, son of the late Dr. Robson, pioneer Methodist minister, he 
told me that while his father was never stationed at the Parsonage at Granville, he had often visited there, 
and that his recollection was, and that he had confirmed by conversing with Mrs. [blank], née Thompson, 
daughter of the Rev. Thompson who was stationed at Granville, that the old Indian church was, during 
later years, and prior to its destruction by fire on 13 June 1886, used by the children as a playhouse. He 
said that Mrs. [blank] said she had often played in it. Upon showing him the map of Granville, August 
1885, made for insurance purposes, showing the exact location of every building, and pointing out a small 
building touching the shoreline immediately in front of the Parsonage, he said he thought that was the 
boathouse, and recalled it because, as a boy, he slipped through the slats of the wooden ways up which 
they drew their boats, dropped as far as his neck, and had to be sawn out. I pointed out that the Indians 
tied their canoes to the steps of the church, and he replied that he was under the impression that the 
Indian church adjoined the boat house. 

See Early Vancouver, Vol. 2.  

J.S. Matthews. 

3 FEBRUARY 1936 – WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH, GRANVILLE, B.C. INDIAN CHURCH, 
GRANVILLE. 
Sequence of ministers (date approximate). 

Rev. James Turner, about 1872 or 1873. 

Rev. Thomas Derrick, who built Indian church, 1875-6. 

Rev. Cornelius Bryant, whose son Theodore is now postmaster at Ladysmith. 
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